(ii) Bank Balances other than (I) above 1,967.49 - 1,967.49
(iii) Loans 1.84 - 1.84
(iv) Others 119.73 - 119.73

(c) Other current assets 0.22 - 0.22
(d) Current Tax Assets 10.27 - 10.27

2,514.75 - 2,514.75

   Total Assets   4,573.95 - 4,573.95

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 4,000.00 - 4,000.00
(b) Other Equity 458.20 - 458.20

4,458.20 - 4,458.20
2 Liabilities
(i) Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(ii) Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Trade payables 17.54 - 17.54
(ii) Other financial liabilities 58.56 - 58.56

(b) Other current liabilities 6.36 - 6.36
(c) Current Tax liability (Net) 33.29 - 33.29

115.75 - 115.75

   Total Equity and Liabilities 4,573.95 4,573.95

Annual Report 2016-17

Indian Railway Stations Development Corporation Limited
Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March 2016

IND AS

*The previous GAAP Figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

(   in lakhs)

61 Annual Report 2016-17

Indian Railway Stations Development Corporation Limited

Particulars Indian (GAAP) Adjustments

I. ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 10.08 - 10.08
(b) Intangible assets under development 1,413.04 - 1,413.04
(c) Financial Assets

(i) Investments -   - -
(ii) Loans 5.51 - 5.51
(iii) Others 3.62 - 3.62

(d) Deferred tax assets (Net) 8.93 - 8.93
(e) Other non-current assets - - -

   1,441.18 - 1,441.18
2 Current assets

(a) Inventories - - -
(b)  Financial Assets -

(i) Cash and cash equivalents 626.09 - 626.09
(ii) Bank Balances other than (I) above 2,199.38 - 2,199.38
(iii) Loans 2.87 - 2.87
(iv) Others 166.62   - 166.62

(c) Other current assets 0.22 - 0.22
(d) Current Tax Assets 9.23 - 9.23

3,004.41 - 3,004.41
   Total Assets 4,445.59 - 4,445.59

IND AS

Note 42 First-time adoption of Ind AS
These financial statements, for the year ended 31 March 2017, are the first the company has prepared in accordance
with Ind-AS. For periods up to and including the year 31 Mach 2016, the company prepared its financial statements in
accordance with the Indian GAAP, including accounting standards notified under the companies (Accounting
Standards) Rules, 2016 (as amended).

Accordingly the company has prepared financial statements which comply with Ind-AS applicable for the periods on or
after the 31 March 2017, together with the comparative period data as at and for the year ended 31 March 2016, as

[…]

Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April 2015 (at the date of Transition) (   in lakhs)

Particulars Indian (GAAP) Adjustments

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 4,000.00 - 4,000.00
(b) Other Equity 343.69 - 343.69

4,343.69 - 4,343.69
2 Liabilities

(i) Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(ii) Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Trade payables 16.23 - 16.23
(ii) Other financial liabilities 73.87 - 73.87

(b) Other current liabilities 7.08 - 7.08

(c) Current Tax liability (Net) 4.72 - 4.72

   101.90 - 101.90

   Total Equity and Liabilities 4,445.59 4,445.59

IND AS

62 Annual Report 2016-17

*The previous GAAP Figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

(   in lakhs)

63

Particulars Indian (GAAP) Adjustments

Annual Report 2016-17

Indian Railway Stations Development Corporation Limited

IND AS

*The previous GAAP Figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purpose of this note.

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2016

Revenue :
I. Revenue from operations - - -
II. Other income 243.51 - 243.51
III. Total Income (I + II) 243.51 - 243.51
IV. Expenses:

Operating and administrative expenses :
- Operating Expenses - - -
- Administrative Expenses - - -
Employee benefits expenses - - -
Depreciation, amortization and impairment - - -
Other Expenses - - -
Total Expenses (IV). - - -

V. Profit/loss Before exceptional items and
Tax (III - IV) 243.51 - 243.51

VI. Exceptional items - - -
VII. Profit/(Loss) before tax (V - VI) 243.51 - 243.51
VIII. Tax expense:

(1) Current tax
- For the year 76.05 - 76.05
- For earlier years (net) 48.48 - 48.48

(2) Deferred tax (net) 4.47 - 4.47
Total Tax Expense (VIII) 129.00 - 129.00

IX Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing
operation (VII - VIII) 114.51 - 114.51

X Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations - - -
XI Tax Expense of discontinued operations - - -
XII Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations (after tax)

(X-XI) - - -
XIII Profit/(loss) for the period (IX+XII) 114.51 - 114.51
XIV Other Comprehensive Income
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss - - -

(ii) Income Tax relating to Items that will not be
reclassified to profit and loss - - -

B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss - - -
(ii) Income Tax relating to Items that will be
reclassified to profit and loss - - -
Other Comprehensive Income - - -

XV Total Comprehensive Income for the period
(XIII +XIV) (Comprehensive profit and other
comprehensive income for the period) 114.51 - 114.51

XVI Earnings Per Equity Share:
(For Continuing Operation)
(1) Basic 0.29 - 0.29
(2) Diluted 0.29 - 0.29

XVII Earnings Per Equity Share:
(For discontinuing Operation)
(1) Basic
(2) Diluted

XVIII Earnings Per Equity Share:
(For discontinued and continuing Operation)
(1) Basic 0.29 - 0.29
(2) Diluted 0.29 - 0.29

(   in lakhs)

64

Particulars Notes 31 March 2016

Annual Report 2016-17

Indian Railway Stations Development Corporation Limited

01 April 2015

*The previous GAAP Figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

Total Equity (shareholder’s fund) as per previous GAAP 4,458.20 4,343.69
Adjustments - -

Total Equity (shareholder’s fund) as per Ind-AS 4,458.20 4,343.69

Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 31st March 2016 and 1st April 2015

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March 2016

Particulars Notes 31 March 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 114.51
Adjustments

Profit after tax as per Ind-AS 114.51

Impact of Ind-AS on the Cash flow for the year ended 31st March 2016

Particulars Indian (GAAP) Adjustments IND AS

Net Cash From Operating Activities  177.44 (0.00)  177.44
Net Cash From Investing Activities (388.33)  0.00 (388.33)
Net Cash From Financing Activities   -   -   -

Net Decrease In Cash & Cash Equivalent (210.89)  0.00 (210.89)
Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 1st April 2015  626.09  626.09
Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 31st March 2016  415.20  0.00  415.20

Notes

(   in lakhs)

(   in lakhs)

(   in lakhs)

65

Report on the Ind-AS Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying Ind-AS financial statements of Indian Railway Stations Development Corporation
stLtd (“the Company”) which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31  March, 2017 and the Statement of Profit & Loss

(including Other Comprehensive Income) for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory information in which are incorporated the accounts of the company.

Management's Responsibility for the Company Financial Statements